for the next ensuing fiscal year shall be included in the annual budget proposal and shall 

not exceed, for that year, the ceiling calculated in accordance with the said Act: 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 

That this National Assembly approves the Estimates of Expenditure for the financial year 

2022, of a total sum of five hundred and one billion, six hundred and seventy-eight million, 

two hundred and ninety-eight thousand dollars ($501,678,298,000) excluding fifty one 

billion, two hundred and fifty-five million, and four hundred and twenty thousand dollars 

($51,255,420,000) which is chargeable by law, as detailed therein and summarised in 

Schedule 1, and agree that it is expedient to amend the law and to make further provision 

in respect of finance; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: 

That the National Assembly approves the recommended lump sum subvention for each 

Constitutional Agency for the financial year 2022 as stated in Schedule 2, amounting to a 

total sum of eleven billion, seven hundred and twenty-nine million, eight hundred and forty 

thousand dollars ($11,729,840,000) which is charged upon the Consolidated Fund by the 

Constitution and for the sums voted for the Constitutional Agencies to form part of the 

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures of Guyana for the financial year 2022. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: 

That this National Assembly approves the sum of $126,694,310,000, equivalent to US